10/11/2017 504590025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4636737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	10/11/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDROCHEM LLC F/K/A AQUILEX HYDROCHEM LLC	
Street Address:	900 GEORGIA AVENUE	
City:	DEER PARK	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77536	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D422055	
Patent Number:	6311704	
Patent Number:	6478033	
Patent Number:	6491048	
Patent Number:	6503334	
Patent Number:	8057607	
Patent Number:	8524011	
Patent Number:	8308869	
Application Number:	61370748	
Application Number:	61383965	
Application Number:	12905526	
Application Number:	12961902	
Application Number:	12961913	
Application Number:	12961928	
Application Number:	13236077	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357500

> **PATENT** REEL: 043842 FRAME: 0228

504590025

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: KRISTIN YOHANNAN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 30045.98051

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTIN L. YOHANNAN

SIGNATURE: /s/ Kristin L. Yohannan

DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Aquilex - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif

source=Aquilex - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Aquilex - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Aquilex - Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043842 FRAME: 0229

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of October 11, 2017 ("Effective Date") by Antares Capital LP (as successor agent by assignment from General Electric Capital Corporation) (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of HydroChem LLC (formerly known as Aquilex HydroChem LLC) (the "Pledgor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement by and between the Pledgor, the Administrative Agent and the other pledgors party thereto, dated as of December 31, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), wherein the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent (as administrative agent on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties) a Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Pledged Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated December 31, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), was entered into by the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Pledgor, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral") and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2013, at Reel 031893, Frame 0356; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has satisfied the terms of the Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by the Administrative Agent (express or implied) as to the Administrative Agent's rights in any Patents, the condition or value of any Patents, or any other matter (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases and re-assigns to the Pledgor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by the Pledgor to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to the Pledgor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's rights under the Security Agreement with respect to the Patent Collateral.

1

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent

Name: Meenal Mehta

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 043842 FRAME: 0232

SCHEDULE A

Patents:

	REGISTRATION	
OWNER	NUMBER	TITLE
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	D,422,055	High pressure, water lance handle
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	6,311,704	Methods and apparatus for chemically cleaning turbines
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	6,478,033	Methods for foam cleaning combustion turbines
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	, ,	_
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	6,491,048	Manifold for use in cleaning combustion turbines
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		-
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	6,503,334	Forced mist cleaning of combustion turbines
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	8,057,607	Automated heat exchanger tube cleaning assembly and
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		system
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	8,524,011	Automated heat exchanger tube cleaning assembly and
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		system
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	8,308,869	Automated heat exchanger tube cleaning assembly and
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)		system

Patent Applications:

	APPLICATION	
OWNER	NUMBER	TITLE ¹
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	61/370,748	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	61/383,965	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	12/905,526	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	12/961,902	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	12/961,913	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	12/961,928	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	
HydroChem LLC (formerly known as	13/236,077	
Aquilex HydroChem LLC)	,	

PATENT REEL: 043842 FRAME: 0233

RECORDED: 10/11/2017

¹Except titles of unpublished patent applications.